financial statements. The surrender consideration as prescribed in the Lease Agreement
does not conform to the definition of fair value as defined in HKFRS 13 Fair value
measurement. Given the restriction on assignment of the lease to another party, it is no
longer possible to derive a fair value (as defined in HKFRS 13) for the property held under
the Lease. Therefore, in the opinion of the Directors, it now becomes more appropriate for
the Oriental Press Centre to be measured on cost model (i.e. cost less depreciation and
impairment basis) in accordance with HKAS 16 rather than the use of the fair value model
as previously reported.

As a result of this change in accounting policy, the Group’s condensed consolidated
statements of changes in equity as at 30 September 2015, and the condensed
consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and cash flows
for the six months ended 30 September 2015 together with certain explanatory notes have
been restated to reflect the impact of this change.

Impact on the condensed consol idated statement of prof i t  or loss and other
comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 September 2015:

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Depreciation (34,794) 628 (34,166)
Surplus on revaluation of buildings 6,570 (6,570) –
Loss for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company (6,407) 628 (5,779)
Total comprehensive expenses for
  the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company (4,888) (5,942) (10,830)

4.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

All aspects of the Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent
with those disclosed in the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016.

For the six months ended 30 September 2016, there were no significant changes in the
business or economic circumstances that affect the fair value of the Group’s financial
assets and financial liabilities. And, there were no reclassifications of financial assets.

INTERIM REPORT 2016
ORIENTAL PRESS GROUP LTD12

5.	 REVENUE

Revenue from the Group’s principal activities represents total invoiced value of goods